

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MICHAEL GRAHAM; ALEXUS DIGGS; and
HEATHER CONNOLLY, *on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY; and ORLANDO
HARPER, *Warden of Allegheny County Jail,*

Defendants-Respondents.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-00496-CRE

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

IMMEDIATE RELIEF SOUGHT

PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. COVID-19 POSES A GRAVE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY AND DEATH TO THOSE INFECTED, ESPECIALLY INDIVIDUALS LIKE PETITIONERS, WHO ARE MEDICALLY VULNERABLE OR OVER THE AGE OF 55.....	5
II. THE CONDITIONS AT JAILS AND DETENTION FACILITIES LIKE ACJ PLACE ALL PERSONS DETAINED THERE AT AN EVEN GREATER AND IMMEDIATE RISK OF COVID-19 INFECTION THAN MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC-AT-LARGE.....	8
III. THE CURRENT CONDITIONS IN WHICH DEFENDANTS HAVE CONFINED PETITIONERS AND CLASS MEMBERS IN ACJ ONLY EXACERBATE THE ALREADY EXTREME AND IMMINENT DANGER THEY FACE OF CONTRACTING AND POSSIBLY DYING FROM COVID-19.....	10
A. Defendants Have Refused To Take The Most Basic Precautions, Like Social Distancing, To Limit The Spread Of COVID-19 In The ACJ.....	11
B. Defendants Maintain Dangerous, Unsanitary Conditions At ACJ And Do Not Provide Appropriate Medical Care.....	13
C. Defendants Do Not Properly Intake, Test, And Quarantine Persons Suspected Of COVID-19 Infection.....	14
D. Petitioners And Other Members Of The Medically Vulnerable Subclass Must Be Released From Custody Immediately, Given Their Heightened Risk Of Becoming Critically Ill Or Dying If Infected By COVID-19.....	16
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. PETITIONERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PROPOSED CLASS ARE ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF TO PREVENT THEM FROM INFECTION, DEATH, OR SERIOUS COMPLICATIONS FROM COVID-19.....	18
A. Petitioners’ Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Warrants Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	18
B. The Heightened Risk Of Infection From A Potentially Lethal Virus With No Vaccine Or Cure Is Irreparable Harm.....	34
C. The Public Interest Is Best Served By Minimizing The Spread Of COVID-19 Through Social Distancing And Hygiene Practices, But Those Steps Are Impossible At ACJ.....	38

D. The Balance Of Equities Favors Granting Relief To The Proposed Class.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Allegheny Cty. Sanitary Auth. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 732 F.2d 1167 (3d Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	43
<i>Aruanno v. Johnson</i> , 683 F. App'x 172 (3d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Avendano Hernandez v. Decker</i> , No. 20-1589, 2020 WL 1547459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020).....	32
<i>Basank v. Thomas</i> , No. 20-02518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	20
<i>Belton v. Georgia</i> , No. 10-0583, 2012 WL 1080304 (N.D. Ga. March 20, 2012).....	29
<i>Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>opinion amended on reargument</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 610 (D.N.J. 2001).....	28
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	18
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. 20-00605, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	passim
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25, 29
<i>Chmiel v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 18-1691, 2020 WL 1332830 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2020).....	25

Coreas v. Bounds,
 No. TDC-20-0780 (D. Md. Apr. 3, 2020).....37

Coronel v. Thomas,
 No. 20-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....32, 38, 42

Derrick F. v. Red Lion Area Sch. Dist.,
 No. 06-1463, 2006 WL 2547050 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2006).....34

Dodd v. Derosé,
 No. 15-01088, 2015 WL 5029364 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2015).....32

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....42

Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners,
 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....34

E.D. v. Sharkey,
 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019).....20

Furgess v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019).....27

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....39

Haberle v. Troxell,
 885 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2018).....27, 29

Harris v. Cty. of Atlantic,
 No. 15-574, 2015 WL 715781 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2015).....32

Helen L. v. DiDario,
 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995).....29

Hernandez v. Wolf,
 No. 20-00617 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020)21

Holland v. Rosen,
 277 F. Supp. 3d 707, 738 (D.N.J. 2017).....32

Hornstine v. Twp. of Moorestown,
 263 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D.N.J. 2003).....34

Hubbard v. Taylor,
 399 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005).....20, 28, 29

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....18

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....18

Johnson v. Wetzel,
209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....32

Jones v. Wolf,
No. 20-361, 2020 WL 1643857 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020).....38

Leamer v. Fauver,
288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002).....31, 32

McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Justice,
No. 05-370, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006)30

Natale v. Camden Cty. Corr. Facility,
318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003).....23

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....25

Padilla v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
No. 19-35565, 2020 WL 1482393 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020).....37

Preiser v. Rodriquez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....31

Presta v. Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Bd.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 1998)29

Ramsey v. City of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....39

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
540 U.S. 44 (2003).....28

Robertson v. Allegheny Ct. of Com. Pleas,
No. 12-1080, 2012 WL 4712034 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2012).....32

Schechtman v. Bonfilio,
No. 09-00144, 2009 WL 1175674 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2009).....18

Schorr v. Borough of Lemoyne,
243 F. Supp. 2d 232 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....25

Sharpvisions, Inc. v. Borough of Plum,
475 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....30

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....26

Thakker v. Dell,
No. 20-00480, 2020 WL 1671563 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020) passim

Thomas v. Tice,
948 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2020).....23

U.S. v. Bolston,
No. 18-00382 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2020).....22

U.S. v. Harris,
No. 19-00356, 2020 WL 1503444 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2020)22

U.S. v. Hector,
No. 20-04183 (4th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020).....22

U.S. v. Kennedy,
No. 18-20315 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2020).....22

U.S. v. Michaels,
No. 16-00076 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020).....22

U.S. v. Stephens,
No. 15-95, 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020).....35

Vazquez v. Carver,
729 F. Supp. 1063 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....32

Wareham v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 13-0188, 2014 WL 4231280 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2014).....28

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18

Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005) (Becker, J.)31

Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr,
No. 18-cv-71460 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020).....22

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2, 3, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 19, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	26, 29
U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....	23, 24
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	passim
